# Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources

# **CHANGE: P/U WORKSHEET**

# **AND UPDATING P/D**

1. File Number:	2. Status Change Date:	3. Change Num:	4. Field Office:	5. GMD:
12,591	12/14/2021	C1	01	
6. Status: Approved Deni	ed by DWR/GMD	Dismiss by Reques	t/Failure to Return	7. Filing Date of Change: 8/18/20
8a. Applicant(s) New to system   CHARLES HASLOUER 1268 HIGHWAY 4 HOPE, KS 67451	Person ID 7137 Add Seq# 1	8c. Landown		Person ID Add Seq# 1
1101 L, RO 07401				
8b. Landowner(s)  New to system □	Person ID 40515 Add Seq# 1	8d. WUC New to sy		Person ID <u>7137</u> Add Seg# <b>1</b>
CHARLES & ELLEN HAS 1268 HIGHWAY 4 HOPE, KS 67451		CHARL 1268 H	LES HASLOUER IGHWAY 4 KS 67451-9131	Add Geg# 1
9. Documents and Enclosure(s):   DV	VR Meter(s) Date to Compl	ly: <b>12/31/22</b>	N & P Date to	Comply:
☐ Anti-Reverse Meter ☐ Meter	Seal	□ N & P Form	☐ Water Tube ☐ [	Oriller Copy ☐ H & E Letter
☐ Conservation Plan Date Requir	ed: Da	ite Approved:	Date to	Comply:
10. Use Made of Water From:		To: _		
		ן וחג ן	Date Prepared: <b>11/3/</b> Date Entered: LMc	21 By: <b>LHH/TFO</b> 22/2021 body

File No.	12,59	91	11. County DICKINSO	: N	Ва	asin: <b>Sı</b>	moky	Hill Ri	ver			S	tream:	Midd	le BR	Turke	ey Cre	ek		Fo	ormation (	Code:	Special Use:	
CHK MOD	nts of Div	12	2/8/2021 HH														and Q Author	uantity		A	dditional			
ENT	PDIV	Qualifier	S	Т	R	ID	,	N	ʻW		Com	ment	(AKA I	Line)		Rate		Quantit af/mgy		Rate gpm/c		antity mgy	Overlap PD Files	
MOD CHK	6572	SE NW N	W										n	o cha	ange	to rat	te or	quantit	у				NONE	
	15151																						NONE	
<b>WSPIK</b>	16223	NE SW NW	12	16S 2	2E	4	3	635	440	2		[u	pdate	per (	GPS (	only]							NONE	
CHK	_	<b>Z</b>																					NONE	
MOI	<u> </u>																							
13. Stora	age: Rat	e		NF	Qua	intity					_ac/ft	Α	ddition	ıal Rat	e				NF	- Addi	tional Qua	antity	a	ıc/ft
								_																
Limit	tation:		af/yr	at				gpm (_				cfs) w	hen co	mbine	ed with	file n	umber	(s)						
15. 5YR	Allocatio	n: Allocation	Туре	_ Sta	art Yea	ır		5 YR	Amou	nt		Amo	ount Ur	nit		Base	Acres		_ C	omment .				
CHK	ce of Use				N	E1⁄4	NW¹/4				SW1/4				SE¼			Total	Owner	Chgʻ	? Overlap Files			
MOD DEL ENT	PUSE	S T R	ID	NE 1⁄4	NW 1⁄4	SW 1/4	SE ¼	<b>NE</b> ½	<b>NW</b> 1/4	SW 1/4	SE ¼	NE ¼	<b>NW</b>	SW 1/4	SE 1⁄4	NE 1⁄4	<b>NW</b> 1/4	SW 1/4	SE 1⁄4					
DEL 1	4320	12 16S 2I	E 1					20	34	36	25									115	8b	NO	*947 (partial)	
ENT 7	<b>'066</b>	<mark>9</mark> 12 16S 2	E					24	34	32	35									125	8b	NO	*947 (partial)	
								22	14	17	35					(new acres auth.)					auth.)			
					$oxed{oxed}$																			
Base Ac	res: 11	5 Year:	Minir	mum Re	easona	able Qı	uantity	:																
Comme	nts: <b>*N</b> (	OTE: The	place of ι	ıse u	nder	· File	No.	947	will	not	be c	hang	ging	. Th	e ch	ang	е ар	plicat	ion f	or tha	t file w	ill be	dismissed.	

# KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE Division of Water Resources <u>M E M O R A N D U M</u>

TO: Files DATE: November 4, 2021

FROM: Lloyd Hemphill RE: Water Right

File Nos. 947 and 12, 591

Charles Haslouer, water right owner, has filed an application for approval to change the authorized points of diversion and place of use for Water Right, File No. 947 and an application for approval to change the authorized place of use for File No. 12,591 on August 18, 2020.

Prior to the proposed changes, these two files share partially overlapping places of use and authorize separate points of diversion (pumpsites on Middle Branch Turkey Creek in the Smoky Hill River Basin). The best information on file indicates that the land covered under File No. 947 (62 acres) is owned by Charles and Ellen Haslouer; the Harvey & Rose Falen Family Revocable Trusts; and the Sandow Family Trust, although the maps accompanying the original application filed in 1952 and subsequent Field Inspection are of questionable quality. The land covered under File No. 12,591 (115 acres) is owned by Charles and Ellen Haslouer. The two files share a common 37 acres.

The applicant was notified in a November 6, 2020 letter that signatures from all landowners are required for approval of the change applications and a deadline of December 7, 2020 was established. In various telephone conversations, Mr. and Mrs. Haslouer indicated to the Topeka Field Office that some of the other landowners were unwilling to provide or they were otherwise unable to obtain the signatures. All water right owners were notified in an April 2, 2021 letter that the place of use change application for File No. 12,591 could be approved provided that a waiver of K.A.R.5-3-5n is approved and a Cease and Desist Order is placed on File No. 947 to cease diversion under this file. The place of use and point of diversion change applications will be dismissed for File No. 947, for failure to provide the required signatures.

Based on a review of the water use history, Water Right, File No. 12,591 does not appear abandoned as per K.S.A. 82a-718. The pumpsites authorized under Water Right, File No. 947 have not been active in the recent past but some of the common land authorized by both water rights has been routinely irrigated. The case can be made that the same pumping equipment used for File No. 12,591 could have been moved to the pumpsites under the other file if there had been the need to do so. Therefore, File No. 947 would not be abandoned either.

The purpose of the place of use change application for File No. 12,591 is to reconfigure the place of use to include all land under the existing pivot. The pivot has previously irrigated some unauthorized land. This change application proposes to reconfigure the authorized 115 acres and add 10 acres, resulting in a total of 125 irrigated acres. The base acreage established for this file is 115 acres, thus the increase in acreage to 125 acres complies with K.A.R. 5-5-11. The new place of use will be described as follows:

Coo	Turn	Dongo	NE1/4				NW¼					SW	V1/4		SE¼				TOTAL
Sec.	Twp. Range	Range	NE1/4	NW¼	SW1/4	SE¼	NE1/4	NW¼	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW¼	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE¼	NW¼	SW1/4	SE1/4	TOTAL
12	16S	2E					24	34	32	35									125

The point of diversion description for File No. 12,591 will not be modified as a result of this change application, although the feet distances for one of the points will be updated based on G.P.S. data collected during an August 2, 2018 compliance investigation. The updated description for (PDIV ID: 40798 - ID #4) will be:

one (1) point located in the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NE½ SW½ NW½) of Section 12, more particularly described as being near a point 3,635 feet North and 4,402 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section in Township 16 South, Range 2 East, Dickinson County, Kansas.

No nearby landowners were notified as the proposed change under File No. 12,591 is a change in place of use involving only land owned by the applicant. No change will occur as a result of this application in the quantity of water pumped or the rate of diversion.

File No. 12,591 is authorized a quantity of 68 acre-feet and this change application proposes a place of use of 125 acres. This is 0.54 acre-feet per acre which appears reasonable.

A water flow meter is required. A check valve is required if any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water through the diversion works.

Katie Tietsort, Water Commissioner of the Topeka Field Office recommended approval of the referenced change application in an e-mail dated November 4, 2021 along with the Cease & Desist Order for Water Right, File No. 947

Lloyd Hemphill Environmental Scientist

## Hemphill, Lloyd [KDA]

**From:** Tietsort, Katie [KDA]

Sent: Thursday, November 4, 2021 11:06 AM

To: Hemphill, Lloyd [KDA]
Cc: Baum, Kristen [KDA]

**Subject:** RE: Water Right File Nos. 947 & 12591: Haslouer - For your recommendation

Lloyd,

Please proceed with this package. This appears to meet all the requirements of the KWAA. Haslouer will receive the formal CD on the senior right 947, and will be pumping from the junior right only, 12591, which will not cover his pivot. Thanks for working this package.

Katie Tietsort

Water Commissioner

Katie.Tietsort@ks.gov
Ph. 785-296-5733 Cell 785-213-9188
Kansas Department of Agriculture
Topeka Field Office
1131 SW Winding Rd, Suite 400
Topeka, KS 66615

From: Hemphill, Lloyd [KDA] <Lloyd.Hemphill@ks.gov>

**Sent:** Wednesday, November 3, 2021 3:48 PM **To:** Tietsort, Katie [KDA] <Katie.Tietsort@ks.gov> **Cc:** Baum, Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>

Subject: Water Right File Nos. 947 & 12591: Haslouer - For your recommendation

Katie,

Will you provide your recommendation on the Haslouer package? This includes a change in PU application for Water Right, File No. 12,591; and the dismissal of change application and cease and desist order for Water Right File No. 947.

I have made the modifications suggested by Brett.

If you care to see the transmittals and worksheets, I will make them available. Let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks, Lloyd

Lloyd Hemphill, Environmental Scientist Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources, Topeka Field Office 1131 SW Winding Rd, Suite 400 Topeka, KS 66615 (785) 296-5733

**NOTE NEW ADDRESS** 

# Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources WAIVER REQUEST & WAIVER RULE WORKSHEET

File Num	ber: <u>12,591</u>				FO: <u>1</u> GMD:									
WAIVFR	REQUEST:													
***	MEQUEUT.													
UMW Date Rule ID				Applies	Rule		Rule Subtype							
IRR 5/27/21				Statewide	Change A	Ch	hange Approval							
Rule	Number	Date Granted	Date Denied	Justification:	The applicant is unable to get the signatures required to make a complete overlap in place of use. Lane Letourneau Program Manager and Katie									
K.A.I	R. 5-3-5n				Tietsort Water Commissioner recommended the waiver request and approval of the change application to solve a compliance problem concerning irrigation of unauthorized land.									
WAIVER	RULE (com	plete only i	f a new r	ule needs to	be created):									
Rule ID	Applicability		Туре		Subtype	Rule Numb	er	Date Active	Date Inactive					
						K.A.R.								

#### KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Mike Beam, Secretary of Agriculture

**DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES**Earl D. Lewis Jr., Chief Engineer

# WAIVER OF REGULATION K.A.R. 5-3-5n – Authorized Place of Use

Date: December 14, 2021

Re: Water Right, File No. 12,591

- 1. That in an August 2, 2018 compliance investigation for Water Right, File No. 12,591, it was observed that water was being applied to land not authorized under this water right.
- 2. That on August 18, 2020, the Chief Engineer received a DWR Field Office Application For Approval to Change the Place of Use and Points of Diversion pursuant to Water Right, File No. 947 and a DWR Field Office Application For Approval to Change the Place of Use pursuant to Water Right, File No. 12,591; both submitted by Charles Haslouer. Since these applications were signed by one owner they were considered acceptable for filing per K.A.R. 5-5-1.
- 3. That K.A.R. 5-3-5n states in part, that the approval of any application for change shall describe the authorized place of use as either: land not authorized for beneficial use of water by any other water right or approval of application; or exactly the same land authorized for beneficial use of water by one or more prior approvals of applications or water rights.
- 4. That the existing water rights currently authorize an incomplete overlap in the place of use. The change applications, as submitted, propose to modify the authorized place of use under both files to create a complete overlap and comply with K.A.R. 5-3-5n and resolve the identified compliance issue.
- 5. That the authorized place of use for Water Right, File No. 947 is owned by multiple parties and, per K.A.R 5-5-5, all landowners must sign the application for approval.
- 6. That the water right owners were notified in a November 6, 2020 letter that the signatures of all landowners are required for approval of the change applications. Mr. Haslour notified the Topeka Field Office that he was unable to obtain the signatures of all landowners.
- 7. That in discussions with various DWR personnel it was determined that the place of use change application for Water Right, File No. 12,591 could be approved if a Cease and Desist Order is placed on Water Right, File No. 947 ordering that the diversion of water cease until the place of use issue is resolved. As long as only one file is being used, the incomplete overlap will not create a water use reporting problem.
- 8. That a waiver of K.A.R 5-3-5n will not prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest and no senior rights will be impaired by the proposed use.

EARL D. LEWIS, JR., P.E

Comments:

//∉arl D. Lewis Jr., P.⋤

Chief Engineer

Division of Water Resources

## KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Mike Beam, Secretary of Agriculture

**DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES**Earl D. Lewis Jr., Chief Engineer

# APPROVAL OF APPLICATION FOR CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE AND ORDER IN THE MATTER OF THE AUTHORIZED POINT OF DIVERSION WATER RIGHT FILE NO. 12.591

The Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, after due consideration of the written application of Charles and Ellen Haslouer, 1268 Highway 4, Hope, Kansas 67451, received in this office on August 18, 2020, for approval of a change in the location of the place of use under the certificate of appropriation issued pursuant to the permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, finds that the change is reasonable and will not impair existing rights, and that the application should be and is hereby approved.

The effective date of the change shall be the date this order is executed by the Chief Engineer, after which the authorized location of the place of use shall be:

			NE¼					NV	V1⁄4			SV	V1⁄4		SE¼				TOTAL
Sec.	Twp.	Range	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	ACRES												
12	16S	2E					24	34	32	35						_			125

a total of 125 acres in Section 12, Township 16 South, Range 2 East, Dickinson County, Kansas,

located substantially as shown on the map accompanying the application to change the place of use, and the location of the authorized points of diversion shall be more accurately described as:

one (1) pumpsite located in the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SE½ NW½ NW½) of Section 12, more particularly described as being near a point 4,300 feet North and 4,400 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section,

one (1) pumpsite located in the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SE ½ NW½ NW½) of Section 12, more particularly described as being near a point 4,100 feet North and 4,600 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section.

one (1) pumpsite located in the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NE½ SW½ NW½) of Section 12, more particularly described as being near a point 3,635 feet North and 4,402 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, and

one (1) pumpsite located in the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SE½ SW½ NW½) of Section 12, more particularly described as being near a point 3,100 feet North and 4,500 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section;

all in Township 16 South, Range 2 East, Dickinson County, Kansas.

All diversion works into which any type of chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works shall be equipped with an in-line, automatic, quick-closing check valve capable of preventing pollution of the source of the water supply. The type of valve installed shall meet specifications adopted by the Chief Engineer and shall be maintained in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.

The water right owner shall properly install an acceptable water meter on the diversion works authorized under this water right, prior to the use of water, in strict accordance with the Kansas Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12 adopted by the Chief Engineer. The water right owner shall notify the Chief Engineer when installation of the water meter has been completed. The water right owner shall maintain the water meter in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer, at all times during diversion of water and shall maintain records from which the total quantity of water diverted may be determined. The water right owner shall also report the reading of said water meter and the total quantity of water diverted annually to the Chief Engineer. Such records shall be furnished to the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year.

In all other respects, the Certificate of Appropriation issued pursuant to Approval of Application, File No. 12,591, for permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, is as stated and set forth in the Certificate of Appropriation dated August 13, 1986.

Ordered this 14 May or	f December 202/, in Manhattan, Riley County, Kansas.
	EARL D. LEWIS, JR., P.E.
	Earl D. Lewis Jr., P.E. Chief Engineer Division of Water Resources
State of Kansas )	Kansas Department of Agriculture
) SS	
County of Riley )	

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \(\mathbb{H}\) day of \(\mathbb{December}\), \(\mathbb{ZOZ}\) by Earl D. Lewis Jr., P.E., Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture.

Notary Public

ASHLEE FREEMAN My Appointment Expires April 21, 2024 1320 Research Park Drive Manhattan, KS 66502 785-564-6700 www. agriculture.ks.gov



900 SW Jackson, Room 456 Topeka, KS 66612 785-296-3556

Mike Beam, Secretary

Laura Kelly, Governor

December 23, 2021

CHARLES & ELLEN HASLOUER 1268 HIGHWAY 4 HOPE, KS 67451

RE: Water Right, File No. 12,591

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Haslouer:

Enclosed is the order executed by the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, approving the application for change under the above referenced file number.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in this approval for change. A condition of this approval is that an acceptable water flow meter must be installed on the diversion works authorized under the referenced file number, if not already installed. A list of certified water flowmeters can be obtained from our website at the following web address:

### http://agriculture.ks.gov/meters

Since the order modifies the original document referred to above, it should be recorded with the Register of Deeds as other instruments affecting real estate.

If you have any questions, please contact this office at 785-564-6640 or your local Topeka Field Office at 785-296-5733. If you call, please reference the file number so we can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Kristen A. Baum

New Applications and Changes Supervisor

Division of Water Resources

Krister a Baum

KAB:lhh Enclosure(s)

pc: Topeka Field Office

#### RIGHT TO A HEARING AND TO ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW

If you are aggrieved by this Order, then pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, you may:

- 1) request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, or
- 2) request administrative review by the Secretary of Agriculture.

Failure to request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer does not preclude your right to administrative review by the Secretary.

To obtain an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, a written request for hearing must be filed within 15 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 18 days after this Order was mailed to you), with: Kansas Department of Agriculture, Attn: Legal Section, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

If you do not file a request for an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, you may petition for administrative review of the Order by the Secretary of Agriculture. A petition for review shall be in writing and state the basis for requesting administrative review. The request for hearing may be denied if the request fails to clearly establish factual or legal issues for review. See K.S.A. 77-527. The petition must be filed within 30 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 33 days after this Order was mailed to you), and be filed with: Secretary of Agriculture, Attn: Legal Division, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

If neither a request for an evidentiary hearing nor a petition for administrative review is filed as set forth above, then this Order shall be effective and become a final agency action as defined in K.S.A. 77-607(b). Failure to timely request either an evidentiary hearing or administrative review may preclude further judicial review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act.

Any request for hearing or petition for administrative review shall be in writing and shall be submitted to the attention of: Chief Legal Counsel, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, Fax: (785) 564 - 6777.

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this 23 day of December, 2, I hereby certify that the attached Approval of Application for the Change in Place of Use and Order in the Matter of the Authorized Point of Diversion, under Water Right, File No. 12,591, dated 14 December, 2021, was mailed postage prepaid, first class, US mail to the following:

CHARLES & ELLEN HASLOUER 1268 HIGHWAY 4 HOPE, KS 67451

With photocopies to:

Topeka Field Office

Division of Water Resources